



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CONCERNED CITIZENS OF THE :
ESTATES OF FAIRWAY VILLAGE, :
An unincorporated association, :
JULIUS H. SOLOMON and PEGGY A. :
SOLOMON, his wife, EDWARD D. :
LEARY and LISA P. TORRINI :
LEARY, his wife, KENNETH P. SMITH :
And DENISE M. SMITH, his wife, and :
TERRY L. THORNES and CARMELA :
M. THORNES, his wife, :

No.: 332, 2020

Plaintiffs Below/
Appellants,

ON APPEAL FROM THE
COURT OF CHANCERY OF
THE STATE OF DELAWARE
IN No. 2017-0924-JRS

V.

FAIRWAY CAP, LLC AND FAIRWAY :
VILLAGE CONSTRUCTION, INC., :

Defendants Below/
Appellees.

CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS BELOW/APPELLANTS

HUDSON, JONES, JAYWORK & FISHER, LLC

/s/ Richard E. Berl, Jr.

Richard E. Berl, Jr. (#986)
34382 Carpenter's Way, Suite 3
Lewes, DE 19958
(302) 644-8330

Attorney for Plaintiffs Below/Appellants

DATED: December 3, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii, iv

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

STATEMENT OF FACTS7

ARGUMENT12

 I. THE ORIGINAL DEVELOPER NEVER INTENDED TO ALLOW
 FOR A RENTAL APARTMENT COMPLEX 12

 A. Question Presented.....12

 B. Standard of Review12

 C. The Merits12

 II. FAIRWAY CAP’S RENTAL APARTMENT COMPLEX IS A
 BREACH OF CONTRACT BECAUSE IT ELIMINATES THE
 AVAILABILITY OF REASONABLE MORTGAGE FINANCING 24

 A. Question Presented.....24

 B. Standard of Review24

 C. The Merits24

 III. THE RENTAL APARTMENT COMPLEX ALLOWS FAIRWAY
 CAP TO AVOID ITS CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS TO THE
 HOMEOWNERS AND WILL PERMIT FAIRWAY CAP TO
 VIOLATE ITS OBLIGATIONS IN THE FUTURE.....30

 A. Question Presented.....30

 B. Standard of Review30

 C. The Merits30

 IV. THE CHANCERY COURT ERRED IN AWARDING DAMAGES
 AFTER HAVING APPROVED THE RELEASE OF AN
 INJUNCTION BOND.....40

 A. Question Presented.....40

 B. Standard of Review40

C. The Merits40

CONCLUSION.....47

EXHIBIT A - Memorandum Opinion of the Honorable Joseph R. Slights, III, Court of Chancery, Dated March 6, 2019

EXHIBIT B - Order by the Honorable Joseph R. Slights, III, Court of Chancery, Dated March 14, 2019

EXHIBIT C - Bench Decision by the Honorable Joseph R. Slights, III, Court of Chancery, Dated August 16, 2019

EXHIBIT D - Amended, Final Order and Judgment by the Honorable Joseph R. Slights, III, Court of Chancery, Dated September 11, 2020

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Atomic Oil Company of Oklahoma v. Bardahl Oil Company</i> , 419 F.2d 1097 (10 th Cir., 1969).....	45
<i>Chicago Bridge & Iron Company N.V. v. Westinghouse Electric Company LLC</i> , 166 A.3d 912 (Del. Supr. 2017)	13
<i>Council of the Dorset Condominium Apartments v. Gordon</i> , 801 A.2d 1 (Del. Supr. 2001).....	12
<i>Council of Unit Owners of Pilot Point Condominium v. Realty Growth Investors</i> , 436 A.2d 1268 (Del. Ch. 1981) <i>aff'd. in part</i> 453 A.2d 450 (Del. Supr. 1982).....	20, 21, 23
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 712 A.2d 1006, 1011 (Del. Ch. 1997).....	41, 42, 45, 46
<i>Estate of Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. Supr. 2010)	33
<i>Factors Etc., Inc. v. Pro Arts Inc.</i> , 562 F. Supp. 304 (S.D.N.Y. 1983).....	45
<i>Gray v. Masten</i> , 1983 Del. Ch. LEXIS (Del. Ch., August 16, 1983)	18
<i>Guzzetta v. Service Corporation of Westover Hills</i> , 7 A.3d 467 (Del. Supr. 2010).	42
<i>Instant Air Freight Co. v. C.F. Air Freight, Inc.</i> , 882 F.2d 797 (3 rd Cir. 1989).....	42
<i>Klaasen v. Allegro</i> , 106 A.3d 1035 (Del. Supr. 2014).....	40
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Company v. American Legacy Foundation</i> , 903 A.2d 728 (Del. Supr. 2006).....	14
<i>LSVC Holdings, LLC v. Vestcom Parent Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2017 Del. Ch. LEXIS 865 (Del. Ch., December 29, 2017).....	13, 14
<i>Mead Johnson & Co. v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 209 F. 3d 1032 (7 th Cir. 2000).....	43

<i>Ray Beyond Corp. v. Trimaran Fund Management, L.L.C.</i> , 2019 Del. Ch. LEXIS 36 (Del. Ch., January 29, 2019).....	13
<i>Research Foundation of State University of New York v. Mylan Pharmaceuticals Inc.</i> , 723 F. Supp. 2d 638 (D. Del. 2010)	42
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Basic Chemicals v. American Motorists Insurance Company</i> , 616 A.2d 1192 (Del. Supr. 1992).....	12, 24, 30
<i>Schneider National Carriers v. Kuntz</i> , 2018 Del. Ch. LEXIS 1403 (Del. Ch., December 20, 2018).....	13
<i>Sprint Communications Company LP v. CAT Communications International Inc.</i> , 335 F.3d 235 (3 rd Cir. 2003)	43
<i>W.R. Grace & Co. v. Local Union 759, Int'l Union of United Rubber</i> , 461 U.S. 757, 103 S. Ct. 2177, 76 L. Ed. 2d 298 (1983).....	42

Other Authorities

30 A.L.R. 4 th 273, <i>Recovery of Damages Resulting from Wrongful Issuance of Injunction as Limited to Amount of Bond</i>	42
8 <i>Del. C.</i> §211	35
25 <i>Del. C.</i> §81-103(39)	36
25 <i>Del. C.</i> §2229	17
<i>Delaware Unit Property Act</i> (25 <i>Del. C.</i> Chapter 22)	12
